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The authority to appoint the municipal court clerk for the City of Prichard rests in the mayor.





Dear Mr. Harris:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City Council of Prichard.








QUESTION





	Whether the City Council of the City of Prichard, Alabama, is vested with the authority to appoint the Clerk of the Municipal Court for the City of Prichard.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





The City of Prichard, Alabama, is a Class 5 municipality with a mayor-council form of government.  The City of Prichard has operated under section 11-43C-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama since October 1988.  Ala. Code § 11-43C-1, et seq. (1989, Supp. 2002).  Before October 1988, the City of Prichard operated under section 11-43-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-43C-1, et seq. (1989, Supp. 2002).





The City of Prichard has a municipal court organized pursuant to title 12 of Chapter 14 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 12-14-1, et seq. (1995, Supp. 2002).  The municipal court of the City of Prichard does not currently have an appointed clerk of court, as provided for under Rule 4 of the Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration.





	Municipal court clerks are magistrates as a matter of law.  City of Bayou La Batre v. Robinson, 785 So. 2d 1128, 1133 (Ala. 2000).  A mag�istrate serves a hybrid function both administrative and judicial service to the municipality.  Id. 


	


	Both the city council and the mayor are vested with specific author�ity to appoint municipal judges, pursuant to section 12-14-30 of the Code of Alabama: the council appoints judges of the municipal court pursuant to section 12-14-30(a); the mayor appoints the presiding judge pursuant to section 12-14-30(c).  Ala. Code § 12-14-30 (1995).  The mayor has the authority to appoint all officers and employees of the city except those appointed by the city council.  Ala. Code § 11-43C-37(2) (1989).





	At the time of the adoption of the mayor-council form of govern�ment by the City of Prichard, the governing body of the city, under sec�tion 11-43-5 of the Code of Alabama, was authorized and responsible to:


	


	Provide for a tax assessor, tax collector, chief of police and chief of fire department and shall specifically prescribe their duties.  The council shall designate the persons who shall administer oaths and issue warrants of arrest for violations of law and the ordinances of the city or town and the persons authorized to approve appearance bonds of persons arrested.





Ala. Code §  11-43C-21 (1989).





	Section 11-43C-21(7) of the Code of Alabama grants the city coun�cil the authority to “succeed to all the powers, rights and privileges con�ferred upon the former governing body of the city by statutes in effect at the time of the adoption by the city of the mayor-council form of govern�ment and not in conflict with this chapter.”  Ala. Code § 11-43C-21(7) (Supp. 2002).











	Section 11-43C-21 further stipulates as follows:





	Neither the council nor any of its members shall direct or request the appointment of any person to, or his removal from office, or in any manner take part in the appointment or removal of officers and employees in the administrative service to the city, except as provided in subdivi�sion (1) of this section.  Except for purpose of inquiry, the members of the council shall deal with the administrative service only through the mayor.





Ala. Code § 11-43C-21 (Supp. 2002).  Subdivision (1) of section 11-43C-21 authorizes the council to appoint stenographical and clerical employees “deemed necessary for service to the council.”  Ala. Code § 11-43C-21(1) (Supp. 2002).





	Rule 4 II. (A) of the Alabama Rules of Judicial Administration states that the municipal court clerk shall answer to the municipal judge or the presiding judge.  A. R. J. Admin. 4 II.(A).  Because the municipal court clerk only serves either the municipal judge or the presiding judge, the municipal court clerk is not among those employees designated by subdivision (1) of section 11-43C-21 as a clerical employee “deemed nec�essary for service to the council.”  Ala. Code §  11-43C-21 (Supp. 2002).





	Because the administrative responsibilities of the municipal court clerk do not fall under subdivision (1), the city council is precluded from appointing the municipal court clerk.  To do so would conflict with sec�tion 11-43C-21; therefore, any authority to appoint municipal court clerks is not retained by the council.  Id.





	Because the mayor is authorized to appoint all officers and employ�ees of the city, except those appointed by the council, the mayor has the authority to appoint the municipal court clerk pursuant to section 11-43C-37(2) of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-43C-37(2) (1989).  The mayor is not precluded from appointing those serving in a judicial capacity, as is evident by the mayoral authority to appoint presiding judges, so the judicial role of the hybrid magistrate does not conflict with the mayor’s authority to appoint municipal court clerks.  











CONCLUSION





	The City Council of the City of Prichard, Alabama, is not vested with the authority to appoint the clerk of the municipal court for the City of Prichard.  That authority rests in the Mayor of Prichard alone.  





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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